

No. 220154

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NEW HAMPSHIRE, *Plaintiff*,
v.
MASSACHUSETTS, *Defendant*.

On Motion for Leave to File Bill of Complaint

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF
NATIONAL TAXPAYERS UNION FOUNDATION,
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY-NEW
HAMPSHIRE, AMERICANS FOR TAX REFORM,
CATO INSTITUTE, CENTER FOR A FREE
ECONOMY, CENTER FOR FREEDOM AND
PROSPERITY, FLORIDA TAXWATCH, FREEDOM
FOUNDATION OF MINNESOTA,
FREEDOMWORKS FOUNDATION, GOLDWATER
INSTITUTE, HISPANIC LEADERSHIP FUND,
INDEPENDENT WOMEN’S LAW CENTER,
60 PLUS ASSOCIATION, SMALL BUSINESS &
ENTREPRENEURSHIP COUNCIL, TAX
FOUNDATION, TAX FOUNDATION OF HAWAII,
AND TAXPAYERS PROTECTION ALLIANCE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR
LEAVE TO FILE BILL OF COMPLAINT**

JOSEPH D. HENCHMAN*

**Counsel of Record*

122 C Street N.W. #650

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 766-5019

jbh@ntu.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

December 22, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT THE MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BECAUSE MASSACHUSETTS HAS INVADED THE SOVEREIGNTY OF ITS FELLOW STATES, TAXING NON- RESIDENTS WITH AN AGGRESSIVE TRAILING NEXUS STANDARD LIKELY TO CAUSE GREAT HARM IF THIS COURT DOES NOT ACT.	9
A. Sovereignty is the Key Issue in This Case.....	10
B. Nexus Expires.....	13
C. If Massachusetts Prevails in Their Power Grab, Other States Following Their Lead Will Inflict Needless Economic Damage on Millions of Americans.	17
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. Director, Div. of Taxation</i> , 504 U.S. 768 (1992).....	15
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977).....	16
<i>Home Building & Loan Assn. v. Blaisdell</i> , 290 U.S. 398 (1934).....	9
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972).....	12
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	16
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981).....	11
<i>McCullough v. Maryland</i> , 4 Wheat. (17 U.S.) 316 (1819).....	16
<i>Miller Bros. Co. v. Maryland</i> , 347 U.S. 340 (1954).....	16
<i>Moorman Mfg. Co. v. Bair</i> , 437 U.S. 267 (1978).....	16
<i>North Dakota v. Minnesota</i> , 265 U.S. 365 (1923).....	11
<i>Pennsylvania v. West Virginia</i> , 262 U.S. 553 (1923).....	13
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 462 U.S. 554 (1983).....	11
<i>Wisconsin v. J.C. Penney Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 435 (1940).....	16

<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	15
---	----

Regulations

830 Code Mass. Regs. 62.5A.3.....	10
Ark. Dep’t of Fin. & Admin., Legal Op. No. 2020203 (Feb. 20, 2020), https://www.ark.org/dfa-act896/index.php/api/document/download/20200203.pdf	19
<i>Massachusetts Source Income of Non-Residents Telecommuting due to the COVID-19 Pandemic</i> , Mass. Dep’t of Revenue, (Oct. 16, 2020), https://bit.ly/31fgB9r	10
Technical Information Release 20-15: <i>Revised Guidance on the Massachusetts Tax Implications of an Employee Working Remotely Due to the COVID-19 Pandemic</i> (Dec. 8, 2020), http://tinyurl.com/y47dxdns	10
WASH. REV. CODE 82.04.220	14

Other Authorities

Adam B. Thimmesch, <i>The Tax Hangover: Trailing Nexus</i> , 33 VA. TAX. REV. 497 (2014).....	14, 15
Andrew Moylan & Andrew Wilford, “Don’t Let COVID Remote Work Become a Tax Trap,” NTUF Issue Brief (Apr. 24, 2020), https://www.ntu.org/foundation/detail/dont-let-covid-remote-work-become-a-tax-trap	17
Bloomberg Tax, <i>2019 Survey of State Tax Departments</i> (2019).....	14

Elaine S. Povich, *Remote Work Boom Complicates State Income Taxes*, Stateline (Oct. 2, 2020) 18

Jared Walczak, *Teleworking Employees Face Double Taxation Due to Aggressive “Convenience Rule” Policies in Seven States*, Tax Foundation (Aug. 13, 2020) 18

Jon Chesto, “Governor Sununu plans to sue Massachusetts next week over plan to tax housebound N.H. commuters,” *Boston Globe* (Oct. 16, 2020) 11

Paul Williams, *Justices Should Block Mass. Telework Tax Rule, Prof Says*, Law360 (Dec. 2, 2020) 13, 18

Statement of Governor John Sununu, “NH to Challenge MA Taxation of NH Remote Workers In US Supreme Court,” Oct. 16, 2020 11

No. 22O154
